TC74
TC74-4  3/26/99     TelCom Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes in the circuitry and specifications of its devices.
TINY SERIAL DIGITAL THERMAL SENSOR
FEATURES
■ Digital Temperature Sensing in SOT-23-5 Package
■ Outputs Temperature as an 8-Bit Digital Word
■ Simple Serial Port Interface
■ Solid State Temperature Sensing ...........................

FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Address Temp. Range
TC74A0-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 000 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A1-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 001 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A2-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 010 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A3-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 011 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A4-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 100 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A5-3.3VCT* SOT-23A-5 1001 101 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A6-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 110 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A7-3.3VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 111 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A0-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 000 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A1-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 001 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A2-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 010 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A3-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 011 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A4-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 100 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A5-5.0VCT* SOT-23A-5 1001 101 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A6-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 110 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A7-5.0VCT SOT-23A-5 1001 111 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A0-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 000 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A1-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 001 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A2-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 010 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A3-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 011 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A4-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 100 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A5-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 101 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A6-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 110 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A7-3.3VAT TO-220-5 1001 111 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A0-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 000 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A1-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 001 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A2-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 010 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A3-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 011 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A4-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 100 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A5-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 101 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A6-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 110 –40°C to +125°C
TC74A7-5.0VAT TO-220-5 1001 111 –40°C to +125°C
*Default address.
VDDGND
1 2
NC

MARKINGS
SOT-23A-5
a & b  = part number code + temperature range and voltage
c represents year and quarter code
d represents lot ID number
TC74 (V) Code
TC74A0-3.3VCT V0
TC74A1-3.3VCT V1
TC74A2-3.3VCT V2
TC74A3-3.3VCT V3
TC74A4-3.3VCT V4
TC74A5-3.3VCT V5
TC74A6-3.3VCT V6
TC74A7-3.3VCT V7
TC74A0-5.0VCT U0
TC74A1-5.0VCT U1
TC74A2-5.0VCT U2
TC74A3-5.0VCT U3
TC74A4-5.0VCT U4
TC74A5-5.0VCT U5
TC74A6-5.0VCT U6
TC74A7-5.0VCT U7
8TC74-4   3/26/99
TINY SERIAL DIGITAL
THERMAL SENSOR
TC74
TAPING FORM
W
User Direction of Feed User Direction of Feed
Device
Marking
Component Taping Orientation for 5L SOT-23A Devices
Device
Marking
PIN 1
PPIN 1
Standard Reel Component Orientation
TR Suffix Device
(Mark Right Side Up)
Reverse Reel Component Orientation
RT Suffix Device
(Mark Upside Down)
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
SOT-23A-5 EIAJ (SC-74A)
.071 (1.80)
.059 (1.50)
.122 (3.10)
.098 (2.50)
0.75 (1.90)
REFERENCE
.020 (0.50)
.012 (0.30) .037 (0.95)
REFERENCE
.122 (3.10)
.106 (2.70)
.057 (1.45)
.035 (0.90)
.006 (0.15)
.000 (0.00)
.022 (0.55)
.008 (0.20)
10° MAX. .010 (0.25)
.004 (0.09)
Tape and Reel Specifications Table
Package Carrier Width (W) Pitch (P) Part Per Full Reel Reel Size
5L SOT-23A 8 mm 4 mm 3000 7
Dimensions: inches (mm)
9TC74-4   3/26/99
TC74
TINY SERIAL DIGITAL
THERMAL SENSOR
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
TO-220-5